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University in connection with Its schemes tor the Second Five Year
Plan; and

(b) if so, the nature and amount of such grant and loan?

The Minister ot Education (Dr. K. L.
Shrimali): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is attached. [See Appendix I, annexure Mo. 103.]

Bharat Electronics (Private) I.lmitod $51. Shri U. C. Patnaik: Will the

Minister of Defence be pleased to state the value of production in the Bharat Electronics (Private) Ltd., since January, 1956 upto the 31st March,
1958?

The Depaty Minister of Defence
(Shri Raghuranuiah): The value of Electronics equipment produced at Bharat Electronics (Private) Ltd., during the period 1st January, 1956 upto 31st March, 1958 was Rs. 33.95
lakhs.

Foreigners In Bharat Electronics (Private) Ltd. and Hindustan Aircrafts

(Private) Ltd.
152. Shri U. C. Patnaik: Will the

Minister of Defence be pleased to state the total number of “foreigners” and other non-Indian nationals working in the Bharat Electronics (Private)
Ltd. and Hindustan Aircrafts (Private)
Ltd. on the 31st March, 1958?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majlthia): Thirty-Seven.

Income-tax Appeals

S5S. Shri Rajeshwar Patel: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the number of appeals pending with the Appellate Assistant Commissioners which were filed more than three years back; and
- (b) what steps’ are being taken to expedite the disposal of these appeals?
Ike Minister of Finance (Shri

M uujl Deni): (a) The number ef siwh pending appeals was 2598 as on 1-10-1958.

(b) Several measures have been taken to expedite the disposal at appeals generally and old appeals in particular. A planned programme ot disposals, with appropriate emphasis on the clearance of old appeals, is already in existence for each Appellate Assistant Commissioner’s range. The Central Board of Revenue conduct every month a scrutiny of the disposal of appeals in each of the appellate ranges and issue appropriate instructions, where necessary for expeditious disposal. The strength of Appellate Assistant Commissioners has also been increased substantially in recent years.

The number of appeals filed more than three years back and pending disposal was 3522 as on 1-4-1958; this
figure has been brought down to 2598 on 1-10-1958 as a result of the
measures taken.

Income-Tax Refunds
354. Shri Rajeshwar Patel: Will the

Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the maximum time that the Income-tax Department takes generally in refunding the amount to the assessees after it is found due; and

(b) whether there is any machinery to ensure that such payments are made to the assessees in time?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarjl Desai): (a) There is no time limit prescribed under the law within which income-tax refunds, after they are found due, are required to be issued by the Income-tax authorities.
However, there are instructions that refunds should be issued as expeditiously as possible.

(b) A separate register is maintained in each Income-tax Circle showing the pendency/disposal of refund claims made by the assessees for, i^fuads under Section 48 of the Income-Jax Act. This register Is regularly examined by the Income-tax Officer with
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• view to aMine U»t no avoidable delay occurs In disposing of the refund applications. Similarly a register ot cases in which appeals are filed by aisessees is also maintained. This helps the Income-tax Officers in ensuring that effects to appellate orders are given in time.

Gorernnjent D. M. CoUtft at Imphal
158. Shri L. Aehaw Singh: Will the

Minister of Education be pleased to slate:

(a) whether it is a fact that tribal college students reading in the Government D.M. College at Imphal have no adequate hostel accommodation and they are not given full amount of Central Government Scholarships; and lb) if so, what steps are being taken to give them adequate accommodation and full amount of scholarship?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
K. L. Shrimali): (a) and (b). Out of 100 tribal students on roll in D.M.
College, Imphal, 78 have been provided with hostel accommodation. The question of providing hostel facilities for 50 more students has already been taken up this year and provision is feeing made for further extension in next year’s budget
The monthly rate of scholarships for hostellers and day scholars are different and vary from course to course.
However, the amount of scholarship which each category at student is entitled to receive is always paid in tan.

Pakistani National*
**«. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will Hie

Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Pakistani nationals who crossed Indian border, both eastern and western separately, illegally during August to October,
W68 month-wise;

(b) the number of those who haw tieen convicted;

(c) the number of cases still pend-
ita«; «nd

<d) the number of persons who have refused to return to Pakistan?

The Minister of Heme Attain
(Paaitt o. H. Feat): (a) to <«>. The
information is being collected and wifi be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is available.

Management of Public Funds id Indian
Air Force

357. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Defense be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Committee has bean appointed to enquire into the management of public funds in the Air Force;

(b) the names of members of this Committee;

(c) the main purposes and functions of this Committee; and

(d) the work done by this Committee so far?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a) A Committee had been appointed with the terms of reference given in the reply to part
(c) of this Question.

(b) Chairman
Shri R. M. Hajamavis, Deputy

Minister for Law.
Members

(1) Shri B. G. Rau, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Defence.

(2) Air Vice Marshal, Arjan Singh, AOC-IN-C, Operational Command.

(3) Shri S. K. Mukherjee, Controller of Defence Accounts, Southern
Command.

(4) Brig. K. T. Mathew, Judge Advocate General, Army Headquarters.
Secretary

Shri M. Subramanyam, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Defence.

(c) (i) To enquire into the system and procedure for maintenance, supervision and control of the public A *
.count of No. 2 Wipg, Air Force, Poona,
•nd tp ascertain how ft became poasi*

